From: Owen Dodge <owen@trianglebodytherapy.com>
Date: December 14, 2025 at 8:20:41 AM EST
To: Karen Howard <karen.howard@chathamcountync.gov>, Amanda Robertson

<amanda.robertson@chathamcountync.gov>, David Delaney
<david.delaney@chathamcountync.gov>, Katie Kenlan
<Katie.Kenlan@chathamcountync.gov>, Franklin Gomez-Flores

<franklin.gomez@chathamcountync.gov>

Cc: Jenifer Johnson <jenifer.johnson@chathamcountync.gov>, Emily Geizer
<emilygeizer@gmail.com>

Subject: Riverbend First Plat - Request to Protect Rock Rest Road

WARNING: This message originated from outside the Chatham County email system.
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the
content is safe.

Dear Chair and Members of the Chatham County Board of Commissioners,

My wife and | are property owners in the Pace’s Mill community along the Haw River. We are
writing ahead of your meeting tomorrow evening regarding the Riverbend First Plat.

We respectfully ask that you do not approve the First Plat as currently proposed, and
instead require a binding solution that protects Pace’s Mill residents and Rock Rest
Road.

Rock Rest/Pace’s Mill is not a gated community. Because of that, approval of the First Plat
without firm conditions will almost certainly result in Riverbend construction traffic and
future residents using Rock Rest Road, which as you know, is a private gravel road owned
and maintained by Pace’s Mill and Rock Rest property owners. This is a serious concern for
those of us who rely on that road for access to our homes and land.

A workable solution already exists. The County Fire Marshal has stated in writing that he is
agreeable to a connectivity solution that preserves Rock Rest Road for Pace’s Mill and Rock
Rest owners, while providing Riverbend with a gated, emergency-only access that complies
with the North Carolina Fire Code. This approach would meet public safety needs and
prevent both construction and residential traffic associated with Riverbend from using
Rock Rest Road.

Riverbend’s attorney has proposed an alternative in which relocation of Rock Rest Road
would be optional and left entirely to the developer’s discretion at some future point,
possibly many years from now. From the perspective of affected property owners, this does
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not provide meaningful protection. Once the First Plat is approved, there will be no
assurance that Rock Rest Road will ever be protected from increased traffic.

We are not opposed to the Riverbend development, nor are we asking the Board to delay
Riverbend indefinitely. We are simply asking that approval of the First Plat be conditioned
on a clear and enforceable solution now. This could be accomplished either by rerouting
Rock Rest Road so Pace’s Mill residents retain exclusive access, or by installing a gated
Riverbend access that preserves emergency connectivity while preventing Riverbend traffic
from entering Rock Rest Road.

Approving the First Plat without resolving this issue places all of the risk on existing
property owners and cannot easily be reversed without turning Rock Rest/Pace’s Mill into a
gated community. We do not want this!

We respectfully ask you to vote no on the Riverbend First Plat as submitted and to require a
binding solution that protects Pace’s Mill and Rock Rest Road before granting approval.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Owen Dodge & Emily Geizer

Owners of Pace’s Mill property @ 2323 Rock Rest Road

919-698-2094 & 919-680-4818

From: Elaine Chiosso <echiosso@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, December 12, 2025 5:00 PM
To: Nick Robinson <robinson@bradshawrobinson.com>

Cc: William Judson <william.judson@chathamcountync.gov>; Jason Sullivan

<jason.sullivan@chathamcountync.gov>; Kimberly Tyson

<kimberly.tyson@chathamcountync.gov>; Bob Hagemann

<rhagemann@poynerspruill.com>; Austin Lybrand <lybrandlaw@mindspring.com>; David

Camp <david.camp@chathamcountync.gov>; Bryan Thompson
<bryan.thompson@chathamcountync.gov>; Hadley Kirkland <hadley@swainco.com>;

Karen Howard <karen.howard@chathamcountync.gov>; Katie Kenlan

<Katie.Kenlan@chathamcountync.gov>; David Delaney
<david.delaney@chathamcountync.gov>; Franklin Gomez-Flores
<franklin.gomez@chathamcountync.gov>; Amanda Robertson
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<amanda.robertson@chathamcountync.gov>; Mark Ashness <mashness@lja.com>; Clay
Matthews <jematthews@lja.com>

Subject: Re: (Update from Applicant) Relocation of Paces Mill Easement
Dear Mr. Robinson,

Although we do not have time today to hear from our entire neighborhood, we feel
confident that the majority will agree with us that the "good faith" alternative that you have
proposed is not an acceptable solution.

The following points should be considered:

1. We do not believe that there is any substantial likelihood of the relocated road ever being
built, ifitis notincluded in this First Plat approval. An offer to build an "optional" relocated
road far into the future "at the sole discretion of the applicant" seems disingenuous. It does
not appear that Riverbend developers have actually used the time since the last BOC
meeting to explore the technicalities, costs and engineering to build this road.

2. Although time is indeed very short before the BOC meeting on Monday night, you and the
Riverbend developers received notice from William Judson on November 26 that he did not
approve the map you sent that showed no connection between Rock Rest Road and
Riverbend. We only discovered on Dec. 8 that Mr.Judson had made this decision, when
you, Nick, sent an email to Austin. We quickly formulated a letter to Mr. Judson explaining
the ease of which such a connection could be made for emergency access. We were happy
to see his letter of Dec.11 that agreed with our perspective and we looked forward to this
being accepted as a solution for the controversial use of Rock Rest Road by Riverbend.
Why, as involved participants in this process, not informed immediately of Mr. Judson's
decision on Nov. 26?7 Our neighbors have asked whether this was an attempt to run out the
clock before the BOC meeting on Dec.15.

3. We do not understand how the Riverbend First Plat can be approved without a second
emergency road access as required under the State Fire Prevention Code. Phase 6 is the
only section of the development with a viable connection from the eastern portions of
Riverbend to Rock Rest Road for use in an emergency. What is proposed as the second
emergency access for most of the phases built earlier, east of the junction of Scarletwood
Trail and Brookveil Rd.?

4. Contrary to what you state, that "no-one has volunteered to cover" the costs of a
relocated road, we understand that a Paces Mill resident has told representatives of
Riverbend that he is willing to build this road himself.
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In agreeing to the emergency road connectivity idea offered by Commissioner Robinson,
Mr. Judson wrote on Dec. 11, "l agree that this would eliminate the use of Rock Rest Rd. by
construction and future resident traffic specifically related to Riverbend." If the relocated
road is not built as part of the approval of Riverbend's First Plat, we, the residents of the
Rock Rest community will have little certainty that it will ever be built and will continue to
be burdened by this road issue.

Sincerely,

Elaine Chiosso
Austin Lybrand



From: Jennifer Cavanaugh <cavanaughjen@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, December 15, 2025 10:31 AM

To: Jenifer Johnson <jenifer.johnson@chathamcountync.gov>; Katie Kenlan
<Katie.Kenlan@chathamcountync.gov>; Amanda Robertson
<amanda.robertson@chathamcountync.gov>; David Delaney
<david.delaney@chathamcountync.gov>; Franklin Gomez-Flores
<franklin.gomez@chathamcountync.gov>; Karen Howard
<karen.howard@chathamcountync.gov>; Jason Sullivan
<jason.sullivan@chathamcountync.gov>; Angela Plummer
<angela.plummer@chathamcountync.gov>

Subject: Riverbend, Paces Mill, Rock Rest Rd

WARNING: This message originated from outside the Chatham County email system. Do
not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

Dear commissioners and members of the planning board

| wrote you about my thoughts and concerns about the planned Riverbend development,
late in October. |live at the end of Rock Rest Rd orin what's known as Paces Mill.

I wanted to voice our support for the plan to relocate--that is build a new section of-- Rock
Rest Rd. Having two separate roads (connected with a gate for the fire marshal's needs)
seems like a solution everyone is satisfied with. There is however concern about delaying
construction of this road. What guarantees are there if this development is postponed ?
Good faith agreement? What if the development or land are later sold? I'd think sooner is
better...

Thanks for you thorough evaluation of this development and hearing the neighborhood's
concerns.

Yours,

Jennifer Cavanaugh and Daniel Swenberg



